
  

 

James Ellis 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MEETING : EXECUTIVE 

VENUE : VIRTUAL MEETING - ZOOM 

DATE : TUESDAY 5 JANUARY 2021 

TIME : 7.00 PM 

 

 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 

Tel: 01279 502172 

Email: Lorraine.Blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

 

Councillor Linda Haysey - Leader of the Council  

Councillor Peter Boylan - Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 

Councillor Eric Buckmaster - Executive Member for Wellbeing 

Councillor George Cutting - Executive Member for Corporate Services 

Councillor Jan Goodeve - Executive Member for Planning and Growth  

Councillor Graham 

McAndrew 

- Executive Member for Environmental 

Sustainability  

Councillor Suzanne 

Rutland-Barsby 

- Executive Member for Communities 

Councillor Geoffrey 

Williamson 

- Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 

Financial Sustainability  

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any 

committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-

committee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a 

meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether 

registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of 

the Localism Act 2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of 

the interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes 

place. 

 

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 

husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they 

were civil 
[...]
k


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Accessing the agenda pack 

To obtain a copy of the agenda, please note the Council does not 

generally print agendas, as it now has a paperless policy for 

meetings. You can view the public version of the agenda for this 

meeting on the Council’s website in the section relating to meetings 

of Committees.  You can also use the ModGov app to access the 

agenda pack on a mobile device.  The app can be downloaded from 

your usual app store.  

Implementing paperless meetings will save East Herts Council 

approximately £50,000 each year in printing and distribution costs of 

agenda packs for councillors and officers. 

 

You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all 

committee paperwork on your mobile device. 

Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political- 

Structure for details. 

 



 

AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies  

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 

2. Leader's Announcements  

 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 32) 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 

November 2020 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 

 To receive any Member(s) declaration(s) of interest. 

 

5. Contracting out of Homelessness Reviews (Pages 33 - 44) 

 

6. Affordable Housing Research and Overview and Scrutiny Review (Pages 

45 - 58) 

 

7. Note a decision of the Chief Executive to approve a scheme for Local 

Authority Discretionary  Grant fund under Urgency Provisions (Pages 59 

- 68) 

 

8. Update from Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

 To receive a verbal report of the Committee Chairman. 

 

9. Update from Audit and Governance Committee  

 

 To receive a verbal report of the Committee Chairman. 



 

 

10. Urgent Business  

 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely 

to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 

 

 



E  E 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING 

ON TUESDAY 24 NOVEMBER 2020, AT 7.00 

PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor  L Haysey (Chairman/Leader) 

  Councillors  P Boylan, E Buckmaster, 

G Cutting, J Goodeve, G McAndrew, 

S Rutland-Barsby and G Williamson. 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors R Bolton, M Brady, B Crystall, 

H Drake, M Goldspink, M McMullen, 

T Page, M Pope, C Redfern, P Ruffles, 

J Wyllie and S Newton. 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Lorraine Blackburn - Scrutiny Officer 

  Richard Cassidy - Chief Executive 

  Helen Standen - Deputy Chief 

Executive 

  James Ellis - Head of Legal and 

Democratic 

Services and 

Monitoring Officer 

  Chloe Hipwood - Service Manager - 

Waste, Recycling 

and Street 

Cleaning 

  Jess Khanom-

Metaman 

- Head of 

Operations 

  Karen Page - Planning Officer 

  Sara Saunders - Head of Planning 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



E  E 
 

 

 

and Building 

Control 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 

Finance and 

Property 

 

 

245   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

 

246   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Leader welcomed all to the meeting including 

those who were watching via YouTube. 

 

She explained the that the legislative arrangements 

under the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 

Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 

Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 

Regulations 2020 came into force on Saturday 4 April 

2020 enabled councils to hold remote committee 

meetings during the Covid-19 pandemic period. This 

was to ensure local authorities could conduct business 

during this current public health emergency. This 

meeting of the Executive was being held remotely 

under these regulations, via the Zoom application and 

is being recorded and live streamed on YouTube. 

 

The Leader referred to Covid-19 the fact that it was still 

with us and that on 26 November 2020 the 

Government would be announcing what tier 

Hertfordshire county would fall into. She stressed that 

everyone needed to obey the rules of keeping 

distance, and wearing face coverings otherwise there 

 

Page 8



E  E 
 

 

 

would be a major surge in some areas and across the 

country. She said that we want to keep the population 

safe.  

 

The Leader said that the agenda contained some very 

interesting papers which were necessary for the 

Council to move forward on.  

  

247   MINUTES - 6 OCTOBER 2020  

 

 

 The Leader proposed, and Councillor Rutland-Barsby 

seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 6 October 2020 be approved as a correct 

record and be signed by the Leader. The motion, on 

being put to the meeting and a vote taken, was 

declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 6 October 2020 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Leader. 

 

 

248   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 The Leader declared an interest in Agenda item  11 

European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) 

Programme – Launchpad 2) by virtue of the fact that 

she chaired the European Structure Fund of which the 

ERDF was a part. It was noted that the Leader would be 

placed in a virtual “break out room” during 

consideration of the item which would be presented by 

Councillor Goodeve. 

 

 

249   SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL TOWN BIDS  

 

 

 The Executive Member for Sustainability submitted a  

Page 9



E  E 
 

 

 

report which set out the Council’s aspirations within 

Hertfordshire County Council’s Local Transport Plan 4 

(LTP4) and the principles relating to the conditions for 

achieving Sustainable Travel Town status. The 

Executive Member said that the Council championed 

sustainability and that it would influence and 

encourage others to be more environmentally 

sustainable. He referred to the criteria developed by 

HCC which was being int
[...]
, HCC would work with the applicants to get 

them further along to match the criteria.   

 

Councillor Buckmaster said that he did not feel that it 

was necessary to show preferential support as this was 

inherent within the principle and recommendation.  

 

Councillor McAndrew then proposed and Councillor 

Goodeve seconded a motion to support the 

recommendations in the report. On being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – to recommend to Council that (A) 

East Herts Council supports in principle, the 

aspirations of the LTP4 and the Sustainable 

Travel Town criteria; and 

 

(B)East Herts supports, in principle, towns 

Page 11



E  E 
 

 

 

wishing to submit bids for Sustainable Travel 

Town Status. 

 

250   REVIEW OF OUTCOMES OF THE PARKING TASK AND FINISH 

GROUP                                                                                              

 

 

 The Executive Member for Environmental 

Sustainability submitted a report on the outcome of 

the work of the Parking Task and Finish group in the 

context of the Medium Term Financial Plan.   

 

Councillor McAndrew provided a summary of the 

background to the report in terms of the 

establishment and remit of the Task and Finish Group 

and that the Executive had last considered the matter 

on 11 February 2020.  At that meeting the Executive 

agreed a further recommendation, that authority be 

delegated to the Head of Operations in consultation 

with the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee and Chairman of the Parking Task and 

Finish Group and the Executive Member, to assess the 

full viability of the recommendations and bring a 

further report to the Executive setting out the cost 

implications. He said that work had been carried out to 

consider the cost implications in the context of the 

corporate plan, but that the Council had been 

impacted by Covid-19 both economically and in terms 

of parking b
[...]
s 

which had briefly exceeded the current limits.   

 

There being no comments, Councillor Williamson 

proposed and Councillor Buckmaster seconded a 

motion supporting the recommendations in the report. 

On being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 

motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Executive recommends to 

Council (A) the approval of the Treasury 

Management Mid-Year Review 2019/20; 

  

(B) the revised Prudential Indicators as shown 

in Appendix A (columns, entitled revised estimates, 

highlighted ‘green’ within tables); and 

 

(C) increase the counter party limit, from £20m 

to £30m, for the National Westminster Bank. 

 

 

260   UPDATE FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

 

Page 29



E  E 
 

 

 

 Councillor Wyllie, the Chairman of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee referred Members to the report 

which he had submitted which highlighted only one 

recommendation for Members’ considerations.  He 

said that he would be happy to answer any questions.   

 

There being no questions, the Leader thanked the 

Councillor Wyllie for his report and thanked him for 

the courtesy shown to both her and the Chief 

Executive at the last meeting when they gave a 

presentation on Covid-19. 

 

 

261   UPDATE FROM AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

 

 

 Councillor Pope, the Chairman of the Audit and 

Governance Committee provided an oral update 

report following the last meeting. A written report 

could not be submitted as the Committee had not met 

when the agenda was dispatched. He said that the 

Committee had received reports on the following 

matters and provided an update on Audit and 

Governance Members’ comments in relation to: 

 

Section 106 -  

Strategic Risk Register 2019 – 20 

Quarterly Corporate Budget Monitor – Quarter 2 

Annual Treasury Management review 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 

Budget and MTFP 21-24 proposals  

 

There being no questions, the Leader thanked 

Councillor P
[...]
hat work to determine and issue, in accordance with the 

relevant legislation, the outcome of reviews requested by 

those subject to homelessness decisions made by the 

council up to 31st March 2022 be contracted out to a 

suitably qualified and experienced independent contractor  

b) authority be delegated to the Head of Housing and Health 

to appoint a contractor, in accordance with the council’s 

Contract Procurement Rules, from the Hertfordshire 

Framework Agreement for Homelessness Reviews 

Contracts developed by Three Rivers and Watford Councils  

c) authority be delegated to the Executive Member for 

Neighbourhoods, acting in consultation with the Head of 

Housing and Health, to review the outcome of the trial of 

the contracted out service and determine whether or not 

to contract out this function beyond the trial period. 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 The proposal is to trial the contracting out of the 

determination and issuing of homelessness reviews 

requested by those subject to homelessness decision made 

by the council up to 31st March 2022.  

1.2 It is proposed to commission an experienced independent 

contractor whose business is primarily to conduct such 

reviews. This will, officers believe, ensure that legally 

complex decisions are made in a timely way with reference 

to national guidance, emerging case law. The decision 

making process will arguably also be more transparent.  

1.3 Clear and robust decision making minimises confusion on 

the part of the homeless person and reduces the risk of 

council being unable to successfully defend its position if 

legally challenged or if investigated by the Local Government 

Ombudsman. 

Page 34



1.4 It is further proposed to delegate to the Executive Member 

for Neighbourhoods the authority to determine whether or 

not to continue the contracted out arrangement beyond the 

trial period. 

2.0 Background 

2.1  The council is the local housing authority for the purpose of 

h
[...]
d registered providers. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE: 

a) that the report into Affordable Housing produced by the 

Housing Quality Network be used to inform the 

identification of options for further enhancing the supply 

of affordable housing informed by local needs 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



b) that the Head of Housing and Health, acting in 

consultation with the Executive Member for 

Neighbourhoods, draws on the HQN report’s findings when 

revising the council’s Housing and Health Strategy and 

Tenancy Strategy for consideration by Council in due 

course in 2021/22 

c) the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee’s 

recommendations, presented in section 3, for enhancing 

the council’s working arrangements with registered 

providers be approved. 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 Earlier in 2020, the council selected the Housing Quality 

Network (HQN) to conduct a major study of options available 

to the council to enable a continued supply of affordable 

housing that would address local needs.  

1.2 The report of this independent research, provided to the 

council in November 2020, draws a number of conclusions 

and presents a series of issues for the council when 

considering how best to deliver affordable housing which 

addresses the specific local characteristics of housing need. 

1.3 This report to the Executive proposes that the findings in the 

Affordable Housing Research be used to inform the 

identification of options for further enhancing the supply of 

affordable housing in line with local needs. Furthermore, it is 

proposed that the Head of Housing and Health, working in 

consultation with the Executive Member for 

Neighbourhoods, draws on the report when reviewing and 

redrafting the council’s Housing and Health Strategy and 

Tenancy Strategy ready to present to Council for approval in 

due course during 2021/22. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 In early 2020, the council tendered for a suitably qualified, 

independent and experience
[...]
using Provision in East Hertfordshire – Final report: 

November 2020. Housing Quality Network 

 

Affordable Housing Provision in East Hertfordshire – 

Supplementary report: December 2020. Housing Quality Network 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee , 15th September 2020 Agenda 

item 5 - Enhancing the Council's Working Arrangements with 

Registered Providers 

 

Contact Member 

Councillor Peter Boylan  

Peter.Boylan@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Contact Officer 

Jonathan Geall, Head of Housing and Health  

01992 531597 

jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Report Author 

Jonathan Geall, Head of Housing and Health  

01992 531597 

jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Page 57

http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=515&MId=3766&Ver=4&J=3
http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=515&MId=3766&Ver=4&J=3
http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=515&MId=3766&Ver=4&J=3
mailto:jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

East Herts Council Report  

 

Executive  

Date of Meeting:   5 January 2021 

Report by:  Geoff Williamson.  Deputy Leader and Executive 

Member for Financial sustainability 

Report title:  Noting the decision of the Chief Executive to approve a 

scheme for the Local Authority Discretionary Grant 

Fund under urgency provisions  

Ward(s) affected:  All 

       

Summary  

o To note a decision taken by the Chief Executive on 1st December 

2020 to approve the Local Authority Discretionary Grant funding 

scheme under the urgency provisions contained at Part 3C 

paragraph 9.2(g) of the Constitution 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE:   

(a) That the decision to approve the scheme taken by 

the Chief Executive is noted. 

(b) That delegated authority is granted to the Head of 

Revenues & Benefit service in consultation with the 

Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Financial 

Sustainability to revise the scheme w
[...]

some businesses will feel aggrieved, 

5.2 Whilst the scheme cannot be appeal against as it is 

discretionary, a judicial review can be requested if the 

process agreed is not applied correctly. 

 

6.0 Implications/Consultations 

6.1 N/A 

 

Community Safety 

No 

Data Protection 

No 

Equalities 

No 

Environmental Sustainability 

No 

Financial 

 Finance had been consulted and fully support the proposal. 

Health and Safety 

No 

Human Resources 

No 

Human Rights 

No 

Page 67



 

  

Legal 

No 

Specific Wards 

No 

 

7.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant material 

 

Contact Member 

Geoffrey Williamson, Executive Member for 

Financial Sustainability, 

Contact Officer   

Su Tarran. Head of Revenues & Benefits Shared 

Service 

Contact Tel No x2075 

su.tarran@hertspartnership-ala.gov.uk 

 

Report Author 

Su Tarran. Head of Revenues & Benefits Shared 

Service 

Contact Tel No x2075 

su.tarran@hertspartnership-ala.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 68

mailto:su.tarran@hertspartnership-ala.gov.uk
mailto:su.tarran@hertspartnership-ala.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Contracting out of Homelessness Reviews
	6 Affordable Housing Research and Overview and Scrutiny Review
	7 Note a decision of the Chief Executive to approve a scheme for Local Authority Discretionary  Grant fund under Urgency Provisions



Minutes of the meeting


E  E 
 
 

 
568 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE VIRTUAL MEETING 

- ZOOM ON TUESDAY 5 JANUARY 2021, AT 

7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT:  

  Councillor L Haysey (Chairman/Leader), 

Councillors P Boylan, E Buckmaster, 

G Cutting, J Goodeve, G McAndrew, 

S Rutland-Barsby and G Williamson 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors R Bolton, M Brady, B Crystall, 

H Drake, M Goldspink, D Hollebon, 

M McMullen, S Newton, M Pope, C Redfern, 

P Ruffles, A Ward-Booth and J Wyllie 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Claire Bennett - Manager of 

Housing Services 

  Lorraine Blackburn - Scrutiny Officer 

  Richard Cassidy - Chief Executive 

  James Ellis - Head of Legal and 

Democratic 

Services and 

Monitoring Officer 

  Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 

and Health 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 

Finance and 

Property 

  Su Tarran - Head of Revenues 

and Benefits 



E  E 
 
 

 
569 

Shared Service 

 

 

311   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

 

312   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Leader welcomed everyone to the Executive meeting 

for East Herts, the first in 2021.    

 

The Leader reminded everyone that the meeting was being 

livestreamed via YouTube and that it was a formal meeting 

of the Council.  The Leader asked that the “chat” function 

not be used and said that if anyone wished to speak, they 

should raise their hand.  She asked Members to stay on 

mute and to leave their cameras on so that the public 

could see that everyone was an active participant.    

 

The Leader wished all a Happy New Year. 

 

The Leader commented that the world at the moment, was 

still challenging and that the county had moved into Tier 5 

(Tier 4 plus) and that the numbers for the area were not 

good including those for the new variant.  She said that the 

only way we could beat it was by following guidance.  

Although it looked depressing, a vaccination roll out was 

underway and all of this required us to play our part.  The 

Leader said that hopefully by the summer, we could all 

meet. 

 

For the benefit of those watching via YouTube, the Leader 

asked all Members of the Executive to introduce 

themselves and the remit their Portfolios covered.  

 



E  E 
 
 

 
570 

 

313   MINUTES  

 

 

 Councillor Cutting proposed, and Councillor McAndrew 

seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 24 November be approved as a correct record and be 

signed by the Leader.  The motion, on being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 24 November 2020 be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Leader. 

 

 

314   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 Councillor Boylan declared a new interest which he said he 

would be reporting to Legal and Democratic Services, in 

that he had recently been appointed by Herts Community 

Trust, as a senior clinical manager to manage the mass 

vaccination programme. 

 

Councillor Wyllie declared an interest in agenda item 7 

(Note of a decision of the Chief Executive to approve a 

scheme for Local Authority Discretionary Grant fund under 

Urgency Provisions) by virtue of the fact that he was a 

small business owner.  

  

 

315   CONTRACTING OUT OF HOMELESSNESS REVIEWS  

 

 

 The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods submitted a 

report, summarising a proposal to trial the contracting out 

of the determination and issuing of homelessness reviews 

requested by those subject to homelessness decisions 

made by the Council up to 31 March 2022. 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
571 

The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods explained that 

the report provided the background and arrangements for 

the management of statutory reviews of decisions made by 

the Council relating to homelessness applicants.   

The report proposed moving to an external review process 

used by many other Councils, but that before committing 

to a longer term, the review process would be trialled until 

31 March 2022.   The Executive Member explained that 

depending on the outcome of the trial, one of the 

recommendations proposed that the decision be 

delegated to the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 

and Head of Housing to determine the best way forward. 

There being no comments, Councillor Boylan proposed 

and Councillor McAndrew seconded a motion supporting 

the recommendations in the report.  On being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

RESOLVED – that (A) work to determine and issue, in 

accordance with the relevant legislation, the 

outcome of reviews requested by those subject to 

homelessness decisions made by the council up to 

31st March 2022 be contracted out to a suitably 

qualified and experienced independent contractor; 

 

(B) authority be delegated to the Head of Housing 

and Health to appoint a contractor, in accordance 

with the Council’s Contract Procurement Rules, from 

the Hertfordshire Framework Agreement for 

Homelessness Reviews Contracts developed by 

Three Rivers and Watford Councils; and 

 

(C) authority be delegated to the Executive Member 



E  E 
 
 

 
572 

for Neighbourhoods, acting in consultation with the 

Head of Housing and Health, to review the outcome 

of the trial of the contracted out service and 

determine whether or not to contract out this 

function beyond the trial period. 

 

316   AFFORDABLE HOUSING RESEARCH AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY REVIEW                                                                     

 

 

 The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods submitted a 

report which explained that the Council had commissioned 

an important piece of independent research from Housing 

Quality Network (HQN) nearly a year ago, into the future 

provision of affordable housing.  Their final report had now 

been received and a presentation had been provided to 

Members in December 2020.  He said that this study would 

guide the Council’s efforts to bring forward a steady supply 

of affordable homes matched to local need. 

 

The Executive Member said that the report summarised 

the findings and recommendations in the report and 

provided an outline on how the Council planned to use 

that valuable evidence in preparing various strategies and 

policy documents going forward.  This would also be 

helpful when reviewing the Council’s housing strategy this 

year and how Members would be consulted and involved 

in that journey.  The Executive Member concluded by 

saying the report also summarised the findings of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group’s 

recommendations on how we can better engage with 

registered providers. 

 

Councillor Goldspink said that she welcomed the report 

and the report by the HNQ.  She was delighted to see the 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
573 

recommendations and also those following on from the 

Task and Finish Group and the relationship with housing 

associations.  Councillor Goldspink said she was fully 

supportive of the recommendations. 

 

The Leader thanked Councillor Goldspink for her 

comments adding that the report was a good piece of 

work, thoroughly researched and that the outcome of the 

report and recommendations were “spot on”. 

 

Councillor Boylan proposed and Councillor Goodeve 

seconded a motion to support the recommendations in 

the report.  On being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 

the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report into Affordable 

Housing produced by the Housing Quality Network 

be used to inform the identification of options for 

further enhancing the supply of affordable housing 

informed by local needs; and 

 

(B) that the Head of Housing and Health, acting in 

consultation with the Executive Member for 

Neighbourhoods, draws on the HQN report’s 

findings when revising the Council’s Housing and 

Health Strategy and Tenancy Strategy for 

consideration by Council in due course in 2021/22 

 

(C) the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee’s 

recommendations, presented in section 3, for 

enhancing the Council’s working arrangements with 

registered providers be approved. 
 
 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
574 

317   NOTE A DECISION OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO APPROVE A 

SCHEME FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY DISCRETIONARY  GRANT 

FUND UNDER URGENCY PROVISIONS                                         

 

 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 

submitted a report which was to note a decision of the 

Chief Executive to approve a scheme for the Local 

Authority discretionary Grant Fund under the Council’s 

urgency provisions. 

 

The Executive Member explained that following the second 

national lockdown, the government announced in 

November 2020 further grant funding for businesses for 

those affected by the restrictions then imposed.  This 

included the Additional Restriction Grant (ARG), a 

discretionary grant for local authorities to design and 

administer under which funds could be allocated to eligible 

businesses.  To avoid delays the Chief Executive used 

urgency powers available within the Constitution.  It was 

noted that the Constitution required that it be brought 

back to the next meeting of the Executive for noting when 

such decisions were taken under these powers.  

 

The Executive Member also sought Members’ support that 

delegated authority be granted to the Head of Revenues 

and Benefit in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 

Executive Member for Financial Sustainability, to revise the 

scheme, where appropriate. 

 

Councillor Wyllie referred to the information contained in 

paragraph 2.3 of the report which appeared to conflict with 

the information on the online form (the date for 

applications had closed); this asked applicants to state 

their last date of trading.  He felt that this wording may 

have deterred applicants from applying for a grant that 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
575 

they may have been entitled to and should have asked 

applicants if they were still trading as a “Yes/No” answer.  If 

the answer was “yes” they should have been asked the 

date of their last trading date.  Councillor Wyllie suggested 

that the date for applications should therefore be 

extended and that the wording on the online form be 

rephrased to make it clear that if there were still trading; 

they could still apply for a grant.  

 

The Head of Revenues and Benefits and Shared Services 

explained that it was always the intention to maximise take 

up of the grant and that if there was anything unclear, then 

an approach could have been made by the applicants to 

the Council for clarification.  She appreciated that some 

might not have wanted to contact the Council and may 

have excluded themselves.  The Head of Revenues and 

Benefits said that if Members wished to extend the time 

limit, it was for them to decide but that this may create a 

delay in paying those who had already applied.  

 

The Chief Executive acknowledged the issue of a lack of 

clarity and agreed that people could have phoned to seek 

clarification.  He commented that it was possible to extend 

the scheme for a few days with a caveat that this would 

delay payments to other applicants.  

 

The Leader sought Members’ views on extending the 

scheme for a couple of days, suggesting that this could be 

publicised via social media, and updating the website and 

to disseminate information as far as possible, so that if 

people had misconstrued, it gave them an extra 

opportunity to apply.  The Leader said that there was a 

need to mindful of the new scheme which the Government 

had announced on 5 January 2021, to assist businesses 

through the next period of lockdown and of the pressures 



E  E 
 
 

 
576 

this caused to the revenues team. 

 

Councillor Buckmaster agreed that potential applicants 

could have phoned the Council to query the information if 

needed.  He accepted that the service was under 

considerable pressure but that this did not stop other 

applications being validated in the meantime.  Councillor 

Buckmaster said that he didn’t think this would affect 

many, but was happy to support an extension of the 

scheme.  

 

Councillor Boylan commented that as this issue had been 

highlighted, the Council had to take appropriate action and 

that it was only right that the Council should allow some 

extra time i.e. an extra 48 hours extension of the scheme.  

He accepted that this would delay some payments, but 

would rather know that everyone had had an equal 

opportunity. 

 

Councillor McAndrew suggested that a couple of days 

would not make any real difference and that applications 

could be processed as they came in.  He supported an 

extension of the scheme. 

 

Councillor Cutting concurred to a 48 hour extension of the 

scheme.   

 

Councillor Rutland-Barsby agreed with the proposed 

extension and thanked the Head of Revenues and her 

team for all their work.   

 

Councillor Williamson was happy to endorse and extension 

of the scheme which he suggested was covered by 

recommendation (B). 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
577 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services agreed that a 

decision to extend the scheme by 48 hours would be 

covered by the wording detailed in recommendation (B) of 

the report.   

 

The Leader asked Members to vote on the two 

recommendations with an understanding that Officers 

would work with the Head of Revenues and Benefits to 

agree a suitable time period extension but that it should 

not go beyond Thursday night or Friday 8th January 

(lunchtime).  Additionally, that the Communications Team 

be asked to send out tweets so that it can be retweeted 

and via the use of Facebook.  Additionally that the website 

be updated to reflect the extended time.   

 

The Leader thanked Councillor Wyllie for bringing the 

matter to the Executive’s attention. 

 

Councillor Williamson proposed and Councillor Rutland-

Barsby seconded a motion supporting the 

recommendations in the report and support for an 

extension of the scheme.  On being put to the meeting and 

a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the decision to approve the 

scheme taken by the Chief Executive be noted. 

 

(B) delegated authority be granted to the Head of 

Revenues and Benefit Service in consultation with 

the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 

Financial Sustainability, to revise the scheme,        

where appropriate. 

 

 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
578 

318   UPDATE FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

 

 Councillor Wyllie, the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee explained that O&S had had a brief meeting on 

8 December 2020 but had nothing to report to the 

Executive. 

 

 

319   UPDATE FROM AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

 

 

 Councillor Pope, the Chairman of Audit and Governance 

said that A&G had not met since the last Executive and that 

there was nothing to report on. 

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.26 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


